INITIATED MEASURE, APPROVED

CHAPTER 356

PROHIBITING LEGISLATORS FROM DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE, UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS

An initiated measure for an Act prohibiting members of the Legislative Assembly and their spouses, and partnerships, corporations and associations in which such members or spouses have a specified interest, from doing business with the state of North Dakota or its subdivisions under certain conditions, and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of North Dakota:

No member of the Legislative Assembly of the state of North Dakota, his spouse, nor a partnership, corporation or association, in which such member or spouse, has an ownership of five percent or more of the assets, shall perform any work, labor or services, or provide any material, supplies or merchandise, for the state of North Dakota, or any of its subdivisions for a consideration in excess of a total of ten thousand (\$10,000.00) dollars during any calendar year for such work, labor, services, material, supplies and merchandise.

Any person violating the provisions of this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall forfeit any consideration received during, or as a result of, or in connection with the violation of this Act.

Approved June 29, 1954.

75362 to 61780